

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

No. 17 MAP 2013

---

TERENCE D. TINCHER AND JUDITH R. TINCHER, Respondents,

v.

OMEGA FLEX, INC., Appellant.

Appeal of: OMEGA FLEX, INC.

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS  
COMPANY, UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,  
CALGON CARBON CORPORATION, AND THE PROCTER &  
GAMBLE COMPANY**

---

Appeal from the September 25, 2012 Order of the Superior  
Court of Pennsylvania, Docket No. 142 EDA 2011,  
Affirming the June 1, 2011 Order of the Court of Common Pleas  
of Chester County, Pennsylvania, Docket No. 2008-00974-CA

---

Laura E. Ellsworth (PA I.D. No. 39555)  
Charles H. Moellenberg, Jr. (PA I.D. No. 54740)  
Leon F. DeJulius, Jr. (PA I.D. No. 90383)  
Margaret C. Gleason (PA I.D. No. 201742)  
One Mellon Center  
500 Grant Street, 45th Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 391-3939  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION ..... 1

ORDER OR OTHER DETERMINATION IN QUESTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF REVIEW AND THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I.    PENNSYLVANIA SHOULD ADOPT THE THIRD RESTATEMENT  
          OF TORTS, PRODUCT LIABILITY RULES IN THE PLACE OF §  
          402A OF THE SECOND RESTATEMENT OF TORTS. .... 3

        A.    Section 402A of the Second Restatement of Torts Has Proven to  
              Be a Poor Tool for Determining “Defectiveness” in Design and  
              Warning Cases. .... 3

        B.    Recognizing That Section 402A Provides Insufficient Guidance,  
              Most Courts Have Supplemented It With a Risk-Utility Balancing  
              Test That Appropriately Balances a Product’s Usefulness and  
              Acceptable Safety. .... 6

        C.    Pennsylvania’s Idiosyncratic Approach to § 402A Created  
              Unintended Consequences and Places Pennsylvania Outside the  
              Mainstream of Products Liability Doctrine. .... 9

        D.    Pennsylvania’s Approach Artificially Separates Assessment of  
              Product Safety From Manufacturer or Seller Conduct. .... 16

        E.    Pennsylvania Should Allow Juries to Consider the Risk and Utility  
              of Products When Determining Liability in Design and Warning  
              Cases. .... 18

        F.    The Majority of States Rely on Risk-Utility Factors and Proof of  
              Reasonable Alternative Designs or Warnings to Decide Modern  
              Design and Warning Claims. .... 19

    II.   ADOPTING THE THIRD RESTATEMENT WILL IMPROVE AND  
          CLARIFY PENNSYLVANIA JURISPRUDENCE WITHOUT  
          UPENDING SETTLED PRINCIPLES. .... 29

        A.    Pennsylvania Products Liability Jurisprudence is Conceptually  
              Consistent with Third Restatement Principles. .... 29

        B.    The Third Restatement Standard Fairly Reflects the Economic and  
              Moral Underpinnings of Strict Products Liability. .... 32

C.	Instructing Jurors Based on the Third Restatement Is Not Difficult and Would Provide Jurors with Much-Needed Guidance and Clarity. ....	37
III.	ADOPTION OF THE THIRD RESTATEMENT IS A BALANCED APPROACH THAT BENEFITS PENNSYLVANIA COURTS, JURORS, AND LITIGANTS. ....	41
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE THIRD RESTATEMENT RATHER THAN ATTEMPTING INCREMENTALLY TO FIX PENNSYLVANIA’S JURISPRUDENCE. ....	45
V.	THE COURT’S HOLDING SHOULD BE APPLIED TO ALL PENDING CASES .....	47
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	48

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

CASES	Page
<b>PENNSYLVANIA CASES</b>	
<i>Azzarello v. Black Bros. Co.</i> , 480 Pa. 547, 391 A.2d 1020 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. Johnson &amp; Johnson, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 823 (Pa. 2012).....	9
<i>Berkebile v. Brantly Helicopter Corp.</i> , 462 Pa. 83, 337 A.2d 893 (1975).....	12, 30
<i>Blackwell v. Commonwealth</i> , 527 Pa. 172, 589 A.2d 1094 (1991) .....	46, 47
<i>Bugosh v. I.U. North America, Inc.</i> , 601 Pa. 277, 971 A.2d 1228 (2009).....	1, 12, 45
<i>Burch v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 320 Pa. Super. 444, 467 A.2d 615 (1983).....	31
<i>Cave v. Wampler Foods, Inc.</i> , 2008 Pa. Super. 267, 961 A.2d 864 (2008).....	17
<i>Dambacher ex rel. Dambacher v. Mallis</i> , 336 Pa. Super. 22, 485 A.2d 408 (1984).....	30
<i>Davis v. Berwind Corp.</i> , 547 Pa. 260, 690 A.2d 186 (1997).....	17, 30
<i>Duchess v. Langston Corp.</i> , 564 Pa. 529, 769 A.2d 1131 (2001).....	31
<i>Gaudio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2 Pa. D. & C. 5th 317 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2007) .....	15, 18
<i>Kupetz v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 435 Pa. Super. 16, 644 A.2d 1213 (1994).....	13, 19
<i>Lewis v. Coffing Hoist Div., Duff-Norton Co., Inc.</i> , 515 Pa. 334, 528 A.2d 590 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackowick v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 525 Pa. 52, 575 A.2d 100 (1990) .....	30
<i>Phatak v. United Chair Co.</i> , 2000 Pa. Super. 198, 756 A.2d 690 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000), <i>appeal denied</i> , 566 Pa. 666, 782 A.2d 548 (2001) .....	31
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 576 Pa. 644, 841 A.2d 1000 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schindler v. Sofamor, Inc.</i> , 2001 Pa. Super. 118, 774 A.2d 765 (2001).....	17
<i>Schroeder v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 551 Pa. 243, 710 A.2d 23 (1998).....	8
<i>Webb v. Zern</i> , 422 Pa. 424, 220 A.2d 853 (1966).....	2, 4

**OTHER STATE CASES**

*Agrofollajes, S.A. v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co., Inc.*, 48 So.3d 976  
(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) .....24

*Armentrout v. FMC Corp.*, 842 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1992) .....21, 40

*Banks v. ICI Americas, Inc.*, 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994) .....21

*Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.*, 573 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1978) .....15, 16

*Barton v. Adams Rental, Inc.*, 938 P.2d 532 (Colo. 1997).....15, 21

*Basford v. Gray Mfg. Co.*, 11 P.3d 1281 (Okla. Civ. App. 2000) .....27

*Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings*, 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008).....25, 28

*Branham v. Ford Motor Co.*, 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010).....22

*Brooks v. Beech Aircraft Corp.*, 902 P.2d 54 (N.M. 1995) .....23, 28

*Buonanno v. Colmar Belting Co., Inc.*, 733 A.2d 712 (R.I. 1999) .....25

*Burns v. Architectural Doors & Windows*, 19 A.3d 823 (Me. 2011) .....22

*Campbell ex rel. Campbell v. Studer, Inc.*, 970 P.2d 389 (Wyo. 1998) .....26

*Castrignano v. E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.*, 546 A.2d 775 (R.I. 1988) .....25

*Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Beck*, 593 P.2d 871 (Alaska 1979).....24

*Cavanaugh v. Skil Corp.*, 751 A.2d 518 (N.J. 2000).....22, 28

*Church v. Wesson*, 385 S.E.2d 393 (W.Va. 1989).....23

*Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.*, 501 P.2d 1153 (Cal. 1972).....15

*Dart v. Wiebe Mfg., Inc.*, 709 P.2d 876 (Ariz. 1985).....24

*Delaney v. Deere & Co.*, 999 P.2d 930 (Kan. 2000) .....20, 27, 28

*Denny v. Ford Motor Co.*, 662 N.E.2d 730 (N.Y. 1995).....18, 23

*Estate of Pinkham v. Cargill, Inc.*, 55 A.3d 1 (Me. 2012).....22

*Farnham v. Bombardier, Inc.*, 640 A.2d 47 (Vt. 1994).....27

*First Premier Bank v. Kolcraft Enters., Inc.*, 686 N.W.2d 430 (S. Dak. 2004).....25

*Freeman v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.*, 618 N.W.2d 827 (Neb. 2000).....27

<i>Fyssakis v. Knight Equip. Corp.</i> , 826 P.2d 570 (Nev. 1992).....	26
<i>Gaumer v. Rossville Truck &amp; Tractor Co., Inc.</i> , 257 P.3d 292 (Kan. 2011) .....	27
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Farnsworth</i> , 965 P.2d 1209 (Alaska 1998) .....	24
<i>Glen Blue v. Envtl. Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 828 N.E.2d 1128 (Ill. 2005).....	20, 24
<i>GMC v. Jernigan</i> , 883 So.2d 646 (Ala. 2003).....	20, 27
<i>Godoy v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 674 (Wis. 2009).....	28
<i>Graham v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 593 A.2d 567 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990) .....	21
<i>Graham v. Sprout-Waldron &amp; Co.</i> , 657 So.2d 868 (Ala. 1995).....	27
<i>Green v. Smith &amp; Nephew AHP, Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 727 (Wis. 2001).....	27, 28
<i>Guiggey v. Bombardier</i> , 615 A.2d 1169 (Me. 1992).....	22
<i>Haglund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 847 N.E.2d 315 (Mass. 2006) .....	22
<i>Halliday v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 792 A.2d 1145 (Md. 2002) .....	25, 29
<i>Hansen v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 764 N.E.2d 35 (Ill. 2002).....	24
<i>Harris v. T.I., Inc.</i> , 413 S.E.2d 605 (Va. 1992) .....	23
<i>Harrison ex rel. Harrison v. Harrison</i> , 733 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 2007).....	22
<i>Hartford Acc. &amp; Indemn. Co. v. Ace Am. Reins. Co.</i> , 936 A.2d 224 (Conn. 2007).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. Tokai Corp.</i> , 2 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. 1999).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 60 S.W.3d 800 (Tenn. 2001).....	25
<i>Jones v. NordicTrack, Inc.</i> , 550 S.E.2d 101 (Ga. 2001).....	21, 28
<i>Kallio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 407 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. 1987).....	22
<i>Lee v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 688 P.2d 1283 (Okla. 1984) .....	27
<i>Lewis v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 715 A.2d 967 (N.J. 1998).....	22
<i>Lutz v. Nat'l Crane Corp.</i> , 884 P.2d 455 (Mont. 1994).....	26
<i>McCathern v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 23 P.3d 320 (Or. 2001) .....	25
<i>McCourt v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 734 P.2d 696 (Nev. 1987).....	26

<i>Miele v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 2 A.D.3d 799 (N.Y. 2003).....	23, 28
<i>Mikolajczyk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 2008) .....	24
<i>Morningstar v. Black &amp; Decker Mfg. Co.</i> , 253 S.E.2d 666 (W.Va. 1979).....	23
<i>Nacci v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 325 A.2d 617 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974).....	21
<i>Ontai v. Straub Clinic &amp; Hosp.</i> , 659 P.2d 734 (Haw. 1983) .....	24
<i>Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003).....	22
<i>Perkins v. Wilkinson Sword, Inc.</i> , 700 N.E.2d 1247 (Ohio 1998) .....	25
<i>Phipps v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 363 A.2d 955 (Md. 1976) .....	24
<i>Pilcher v. Suttle Equip. Co.</i> , 223 S.W.3d 789 (Ark. 2006).....	27
<i>Potter v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> , 694 A.2d 1319 (Conn. 1997).....	24
<i>Potter v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 213 S.W.3d 264 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	25
<i>Powers v. Taser Int'l, Inc.</i> , 174 P.3d 777 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	24
<i>Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co.</i> , 365 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. 1984) .....	22
<i>Radiation Tech., Inc. v. Ware Constr. Co.</i> , 445 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1983).....	24
<i>Ray by Holman v. BIC Corp.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 527 (Tenn. 1996) .....	25
<i>Readenour v. Marion Power Shovel</i> , 719 P.2d 1058 (Ariz. 1986) .....	24
<i>Rix v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 723 P.2d 195 (Mont. 1986).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1999) .....	26
<i>Rohde v. Smiths Med.</i> , 165 P.3d 433 (Wyo. 2007) .....	26
<i>Rojas v. Lindsay Mfg. Co.</i> , 701 P.2d 210 (Idaho 1985).....	27
<i>Ruiz-Guzman v. Amvac Chem. Corp.</i> , 7 P.3d 795 (Wash. 2000).....	25
<i>Sharyland Water Supply Corp. v. City of Alton</i> , 354 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011).....	23
<i>Smith v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 819 So.2d 1258 (Miss. 2002).....	22
<i>Smith v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 612 P.2d 251 (Okla. 1980) .....	27
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 882 P.2d 298 (Cal. 1994).....	24

<i>Thibault v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 395 A.2d 843 (N.H. 1978) .....	25
<i>Timpte Industries, Inc. v. Gish</i> , 286 S.W.3d 306 (Tex. 2009) .....	23, 28
<i>Toyota Motor Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 136 S.W.3d 35 (Ky. 2004) .....	21
<i>TRW Vehicle Safety Systems, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 936 N.E.2d 201 (Ind. 2010) .....	21
<i>Vassallo v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 696 N.E.2d 909 (Mass. 1998).....	22, 28, 44
<i>Vautour v. Body Masters Sports Indus., Inc.</i> , 784 A.2d 1178 (N.H. 2001) .....	24
<i>Warner Fruwhauf Trailer Co. v. Boston</i> , 654 A.2d 1272 (D.C. 1995) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Bennett d/b/a Krosstown Trade &amp; Pawn Shop</i> , 921 So.2d 1269 (Miss. 2006) .....	22, 28
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002).....	19, 21, 28
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Idaho 2009) .....	27
<i>Berrier v. Simplicity Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2009).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Carpenter v. Shu-Bee's Inc.</i> , No. 10-0734, 2012 WL 2740896 (E.D. Pa. July 09, 2012).....	46
<i>Dancy v. Hyster Co.</i> , 127 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20, 27
<i>Giehl v. Terex Utilities, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-0083, 2012 WL 1183719 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 09, 2012).....	46
<i>Konold v. Superior Int'l Indus. Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 5381700 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2012) .....	46
<i>Lemons v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 328 (W.D. Va. 1995) .....	23
<i>Lynn v. Yamaha Golf-Car Co.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 606 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	46
<i>Moyer v. United Dominion Industries, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	10, 15, 20, 31
<i>Murphy v. Playtex Family Prod. Corp.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2001) .....	24
<i>Reali v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Me. 2000) .....	22
<i>Sansom v. Crown Equipment Corp.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 648 (W.D. Pa. 2012) .....	10
<i>Sharfarz v. Goguen</i> , 691 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Shuck v. CNH America, LLC</i> , 498 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	27



<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 479 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	46
<i>Surace v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 1039 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12, 14
<i>Thompson v. Med-Mizer, Inc.</i> , No. 10-2058, 2012 WL 5987551 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2012).....	46
<i>Wankier v. Crown Equipment Corp.</i> , 353 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 2003).....	26

**STATUTES**

16 C.F.R. § 1109.8 (2004) .....	42
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-20-2-2 (2008) .....	21
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2800.56 (1998).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99B-6 (1995).....	25
N.D. Cent. Code 28-01.3-01 .....	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**RESTATEMENTS OF THE LAW**

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Torts (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

**ARTICLES**

Philip Combs & Andrews Cooke, <i>Modern Products Liability Law in West Virginia</i> , 113 W. VA. L. REV. 417 (2011) .....	23
Richard L. Cupp, Jr. & Danielle Polage, <i>The Rhetoric of Strict Products Liability Versus Negligence: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 874 (2002).....	4, 19, 37
Peter M. Gerhart, <i>The Death of Strict Liability</i> , 56 BUFF. L. REV. 245 (2008) .....	43
Michael D. Green, <i>The Unappreciated Congruity of the Second and Third Torts Restatements on Design Defects</i> , 74 BROOK. L. REV. 807 (2009).....	31
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Achieving Consensus on Defective Product Design</i> , 83 CORNELL L. REV. 867 (1998).....	4, 40
M. Stuart Madden, <i>Selected Federal Tort Reform and Restatement Proposals Through the Lenses of Corrective Justice and Efficiency</i> , 32 GA. L. REV. 1017 (1998).....	33
David G. Owen, <i>Design Defect Ghosts</i> , 74 BROOK. L. REV. 927 (2009) .....	31

David G. Owen, <i>The Moral Foundations of Products Liability Law: Toward First Principles</i> , 68 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 427 (1993) .....	9, 14, 44
John M. Thomas, <i>Defining “Design Defect” in Pennsylvania: Reconciling Azzarello and the Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> , 71 TEMP. L. REV. 217 (1998) .....	8, 10, 14, 31, 38,
Aaron Twerski & James Henderson, <i>Manufacturers’ Liability for Defective Product Designs: The Triumph of Risk-Utility</i> , 74 BROOK. L. REV. 1061 (2009).....	9, 20, 21, 22
Dominick Vetri, <i>Order Out Of Chaos: Products Liability Design-Defect Law</i> , 43 U. RICH. L. REV. 1373 (2009).....	8
John W. Wade, <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> , 44 MISS. L.J. 825 (1973).....	13, 30
John W. Wade, <i>Strict Tort Liability of Manufacturers</i> , 19 SW. L. J. 5 (1965) .....	4, 7, 8, 9
<b>JURY INSTRUCTIONS</b>	
Arizona: Revised Arizona Jury Instructions (Civil) PLI 3 (4th ed. 2005).....	40
Colorado: Colo. Jury Instr., Civil 14:3 (4th ed. 2007).....	40
Georgia: Ga. Council of Superior Court Judges, Suggested Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil Cases 62.640 (2007).....	39, 40
Georgia: Ga. Council of Superior Court Judges, Suggested Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil Cases 62.670 (2007).....	35
Louisiana: 18 La. Civ. L. Treatise, Civil Jury Instructions §11.02 (2d ed. 2007) .....	40
Massachusetts: Mass. Super. Ct. Civil Prac. Jury Instr. § 11.3.2 (2001).....	39
Minnesota: 4A Minn. Prac., Jury Instr. Guides – Civil (JIG) 75.20 (5th ed. 2007) .....	39
New Jersey: N.J. Model Jury Charges (Civil), § 5.40D-3 (1999) .....	39
New York: N.Y. Pattern Jury Instr. – Civil 2:120 (2007).....	39
Ohio: 3 Ohio Jury Instructions 451.05 (2008).....	35, 39
Pennsylvania: Pa. Sugg. Std. Civ. Jury Instr. 16.10 (4th ed. 2011).....	5
Pennsylvania: Pa. Sugg. Std. Civ. Jury Instr. 16.20 (4th ed. 2011).....	13
South Carolina: S.C. Requests to Charge – Civil, § 32-43 (2002) .....	35
Tennessee: 8 Tenn. Prac. Pattern Jury Instr. T.P.I. – Civil 10.01 (2007) .....	35, 40

Washington: 6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 110.02 (5th ed. 2005).....36, 39

**OTHER SOURCES**

American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) International, Annual Book of  
ASTM Standards, Vol. 15.11 (2007) .....7, 43

Mark R. Lehto, *Designing Warning Signs and Warning Labels: Part I – Guidelines for  
the Practitioner*, ERGONOMICS GUIDELINES AND PROBLEM SOLVING 249, 250 (Anil  
Mital et al. eds., 2000) .....42, 43
